GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA
SESSION 2021
H D
HOUSE BILL 776
Committee Substitute Favorable 5/5/21
PROPOSED SENATE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE H776-PCS40664-BD-26
Short Title: Remote Electronic Notarization Act. (Public)
Sponsors:

credential analysis, identity proofing, or custodial services to remote 20
electronic notaries. 21
"§ 10B-134.2.  Reserved for future codification purposes. 22
"§ 10B-134.3.  Types of remote electronic notarial acts; prohibitions. 23
(a) Upon registration with the Secretary under this Article, a remote electronic notary 24
may perform any of the notarial acts listed in G.S. 10B-115 by means of communication 25
technology in accordance with this Part. A remote electronic notary may perform any authorized 26
remote notarial act with respect to tangible records or electronic documents. 27
(b) A remote electronic notary shall not perform a remote electronic notarial act if any of 28
the following apply: 29
(1) The remotely located principal is not physically located in this State. 30
(2) The remotely located principal is not personally known to the remote 31
electronic notary or the remotely located principal's identity cannot be verified 32
under G.S. 10B-134.11. 33
(3) Any reason set forth in G.S. 10B-20. 34
(4) Any reason set forth in G.S. 10B-134.9. 35
(c) Notwithstanding subsection (a) of this section, a remote electronic notary shall not 36
perform any remote electronic notarial act with regard to any of the following documents: 37
(1) A self-proved will executed pursuant to Article 4A of Chapter 31 of the 38
General Statutes. 39